# JAN. 10.

## SCHEDULE.

THE northern side of all that portion of street, situated in the Wellington Land District, City of Wellington, known as Thames Street, fronting Lot 187, D.P. 816, being part Sec-tion 6, Town Registration District, Block X, Port Nicholson Survey District. As the said portion of street is more par-ticularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 74102, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wollington and thereon coloured red Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/1260.)

1908.

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in him by the said Act, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in that behalf, doth hereby vest the management of the said wharf in the Council, subject to the conditions set forth in the First Schedule to the Order in Council of the thirteenth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight, and doth hereby make the regulations contained in the Second Schedule thereto apply to the said wharf, and doth hereby prescribe that the dues and rates specified in the Second Schedule thereto, shall be taken and charged by the Council for the use of the said wharf. Council for the use of the said wharf.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

# CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

Recreation Reserves in North Auckland Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act,

At the Government House at Wellington, this 21st day of December, 1928.

Present :

#### HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the twenty sixth section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the acid Dominion of the Executive Council by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserves for recreation in the North Auckland Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be, and the same are hereby brought under the operation of, and declared to be subject to, the provisions of Part II of the said Act, and such reserves shall hereafter form part of the Waitakerei Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Waitakerei Domain Board.

## SCHEDULE.

### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

ALLOTMENTS N and S 184, Waipareira Parish: Area, 36 acres. Also Allotment 85A, Waitakerei Parish: Area, 7 acres 2 roods 11 perches.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Vesting the Management of the Mateotetawa Wharf in the Otamatea County Council.

# CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 21st day of December, 1928.

#### Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

7 HEREAS by section one hundred and eighty-six of the Harbours Act, 1923 (hereinafter called "the said "), it is enacted that the Governor-General in Council may  $\dot{Act}$ 

Act "), it is enacted that the Governor-General in Council may vest the management of any wharf, the property of His Majesty the King, in any local authority upon such terms and conditions as the Governor-General in Council thinks fit : And whereas by Order in Council dated the thirteenth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight, and published in the New Realand Gazette No. 5 of the twenty-sixth day of the same month, the management of certain wharves was vested in the Otamatea County Council (hereinafter called "the Council," in which term is to be construed, unless the context requires a different construction, its successors or assigns) and dues and rates were prescribed to be charged and

the context requires a different construction, its successors or assigns), and dues and rates were prescribed to be charged and taken for the use of the said wharves : And whereas it is thought desirable to vest in the Council the management of the wharf at Mateotetawa, to be erected in accordance with the plan marked M.D. 6554, and deposited in the office of the Marine Department at Wellington, on the terms and conditions set forth in the hereinbefore-recited Order in Council of the thirteenth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and twenty eight and to make regulations and nine hundred and twenty-eight, and to make regulations and prescribe that the dues and rates made and prescribed by the said Order in Council of the thirteenth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight, shall be charged and taken by the said Council for the use of the said wharf:

Η

Vesting a Reserve in the Ashburton County Council.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 21st day of December, 1928.

Present .

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. HEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto W has been duly set apart as a reserve for a gravel-pit : And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Chairman, Councillors,

expedient to vest the said reserve in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Ashburton: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section four of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, doth hereby declare that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Chairman; Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Ashburton in trust, as a reserve for a gravel-nit. for a gravel-pit.

# SCHEDULE.

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT. RESERVE 4225, Block VI, Spaxton Survey District : Area, 5 acres, more or less.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Recreation Reserve in Auckland Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 21st day of December, 1928.

### Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the twenty-sixth section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor - General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Auckland Land District de-scribed in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Hamilton Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Hamilton Domain Board.

#### SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Auckland Land District containing 1 rood 30 perches, more or less, situated in the Borough of Hamilton, and being part of Lot 9A on a plan deposited in the Land Registry Office at Auckland as number 3500, and being part of Allotment 369 of the Town of Hamilton West.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.